
D-25-13409

08/19/25 ✔

A resolution to approve the Second Amendment to a grant contract to construct affordable housing between The Metropolitan 

Government of Nashville and Davidson County, acting by and through the Metropolitan Housing Trust Fund Commission, and Living 

Development Concepts, Inc.

Docusign Envelope ID: 92A7B396-56F9-4CA5-914A-48D133E8C60D



 

{N0704558.1} D-25-13409 

Resolution No. ______________ 
 

A resolution to approve the Second Amendment to a grant contract to construct 
affordable housing between The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and 
Davidson County, acting by and through the Metropolitan Housing Trust Fund 
Commission, and Living Development Concepts, Inc. 
 

WHEREAS, The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County (“Metro”), acting by 
and through the Metropolitan Housing Trust Fund Commission (“Commission”), previously 
entered into a grant contract with Living Development Concepts, Inc., for the express purpose of 
constructing affordable housing approved by RS2022-1857; and,   
 
WHEREAS, RS2022-1857 granted four properties owned by Metro to Living Development 
Concepts, Inc., for the express purpose of constructing affordable housing; and, 
 
WHEREAS, Metro, acting by and through the Commission, previously executed a First 
Amendment to the grant contract, which extended the term of the contract to 36 months, and was 
approved by RS2024-710; and,  
 
WHEREAS, the property located at 919 43rd Avenue North was deemed not feasible for 
construction due to significant site issues, which caused Living Development Concepts Inc., to 
return the property to Metro and decrease the grant amount due to a reduced number of overall 
units being constructed; and,  
 
WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend section B.1 of this grant contract by extending the term of 
the contract to 48 months, section C.2 to reduce the maximum grant amount to $395,150.77, and 
replace Attachment A to the grant contract, a copy of which amendment is attached hereto and 
incorporated herein; and, 
 
WHEREAS, it is to the benefit of the citizens of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and 
Davidson County that the amendment to the grant contract be approved. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN 
GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY: 
 
Section 1. That this Second Amendment to the grant contract for constructing affordable 
housing between The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, acting by and 
through the Metropolitan Housing Trust Fund Commission, and Living Development Concepts, 
Inc., a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, is hereby approved, and the 
Metropolitan Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the same. 
  
Section 2. That this resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the welfare of The 
Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County requiring it. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 92A7B396-56F9-4CA5-914A-48D133E8C60D



 

{N0704558.1} D-25-13409 

RECOMMENDED BY:     INTRODUCED BY: 
 

_____________________________     _____________________________ 
Catherine Middlebrooks 
Barnes Trust Fund Manager     _____________________________ 
       
         _____________________________   
APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY    Member(s) of Council          
OF FUNDS:    
 
_____________________________            
Jenneen Reed, Director 
Department of Finance 
 
   
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND     
LEGALITY: 
 
_____________________________  
Assistant Metropolitan Attorney 

Docusign Envelope ID: 92A7B396-56F9-4CA5-914A-48D133E8C60D



Docusign Envelope ID: 92A7B396-56F9-4CA5-914A-48D133E8C60D



Docusign Envelope ID: 92A7B396-56F9-4CA5-914A-48D133E8C60D



THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON 

COUNTY: 

APPROVED: 

1:���:::!: _________
DateMetropolitan Housing Trust Fund Commission 

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS: 

J enneen Reed, Director 
Department of Finance 

APPROVED AS TO RISK AND INSURANCE: 

Director of Risk Management Services 

_________
Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 

Assistant Metropolitan Attorney 

_________
Date

APPROVED BY METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND 

DAVIDSON COUNTY: 

_____________________
Freddie O'Connell 

Metropolitan County Mayor 

ATTEST, this the day of 

BY: 

Metropolitan Clerk 

7 Original Legislation RS2024-750 Approved 10/1/2024 

_________
Date 

, 20 

_____________________________ _________
Date

________________________________

_________________________________

_______ _______________ ___

_______________________

Docusign Envelope ID: 92A7B396-56F9-4CA5-914A-48D133E8C60D

8/4/2025

8/4/2025

8/5/2025



# Metro Properties # Homes Grant Award
Original Scope & Budget 4 6 $750,000.00

Amended Scope & Budget 3 3 $395,150.77

1604 Arthur Ave. 229 Center St. 2909 Booker St. 
919 43rd Ave. N. 
 Due Dilligence

TOTALS

Units Completed 1 1 0 0 2
Units Under Construction 0 0 0 0 0
Units in Predevelopment 0 0 1 0 1
Budget $125,000.00 $132,812.00 $125,000.00 $12,338.77 $395,150.77
Amount Expended $125,000.00 $132,812.00 $0.00 $12,338.77 $270,150.77
Balance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Living Development Concepts
 Round 10 Amended Scope and Grant Budget

Amended Scope & Budget Details

ATTACHMENT A

Docusign Envelope ID: 92A7B396-56F9-4CA5-914A-48D133E8C60D


	Resolution No. ______________
	Jenneen Reed, Director
	Department of Finance
	Approved as to form and
	Sheet1

		2025-08-05T10:53:45-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




